
Analyst: Phone #:

BOC Session Presenter(s) Y

Finance - Contracts Date Contract Specialist Date

Legal Counsel Date Chief Administrative Officer Date

Contact: Lyndsie Schwarz

Federal Funds Reinstatement Retroactive

Expires:

(503) 584-4898

Department:  Health and Human Services 

Chalyce MacDonald

March 4, 2024Term - Date From: February 28, 202

REQUIRED APPROVALS

Title:

Source Selection Method:

11/26/2025

12/4/2025Agenda Planning Date

Contractor's Name:

Skilled Medical Assessments and Supervision - Matthew Piehler

Matthew Piehler

575,000.00$               

50-0160 Health Provider Contracts

Code:Carol Heard

Provider will work as the Assertive Community Treatment Prescriber and will provide skilled medical assessments & 
supervision as part of an Individual Service and Support Plan to Health and Human Services clients.

Amendment 1 - Extends the term to February 28, 2028 [ 026], increases hourly rate to $165/hr effective March 1, 2026, 
and adds funds of $540,000.00 for a new NTE of $1,115,000.00.

Desired BOC Session Date: 12/17/2025

Contract Review Sheet Contract for Services HE-5873-24 - Am1

Amendment greater than 25%

BOC upload / Board Session email:Management Update

Current Amendment: Amd%

Contract should be in DocuSign by:

94%

Original Contract Amount: Previous Amendments Amount:

540,000.00$               New Contract Total: 1,115,000.00$            

12/2/2025

12/2/2025Printed packets due in Finance:

12/3/2025

Outgoing Funds

Description of Services or Grant Award



Meeting date: 

Department: 

MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Board Session Agenda Review Form

Title: 

Management Update/Work Session Date: Audio/Visual aids 

Time Required:  Contact:_______________________________________ Phone: 

Requested Action: 

Issue, Description 
& Background: 

Financial Impacts: 

Impacts to Department 
& External Agencies: 

List of attachments: 

Presenter: 

Department Head 
Signature: 

Approval of Amendment 1 to Health Contract with Matthew Piehler.

Provider will work as the Assertive Community Treatment Prescriber and will provide skilled 
medical assessments & supervision as part of an Individual Service and Support Plan to HHS 
clients. 
 
Amendment 1 - Extends the term to February 28, 2028, increases hourly rate to $165/hr effective 
March 1, 2026, and adds funds of $540,000.00 for a new NTE of $1,115,000.00.



HE-5873-24 Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT 1 to HE-5873-24 
the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES 

between 
MARION COUNTY and MATTHEW PIEHLER 

This is Amendment 1 to the Contract for Services (as amended from time to time, the “Contract”), dated 
March 4, 2024 between Marion County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, hereinafter called 
County, and Matthew Piehler, hereafter called Contractor. 

The Contract is hereby amended as follows (new language is indicated by underlining and deleted 
language is indicated by strikethrough): 

1. TERM 
This Contract expires on February 28, 2028 February 28, 2026, or the date Contractor has completed 
all Services in accordance with the requirements of this Contract, as determined by County. 

2. CONSIDERATION 

A. The maximum, not-to-exceed compensation payable to Contractor under this Contract, which 
includes any allowable expenses, is $1,115,000.00 $575,000.00. 

EXHIBIT A 
STATEMENT OF WORK 

2.  COMPENSATION 
The total amount available for payment to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.A and for authorized 
reimbursement to Contractor under Exhibit A, section 2.C is $1,115,000.00 $575,000.00. 

A. METHOD OF PAYMENT FOR SERVICES: County shall pay Contractor $145.00 per hour 
through February 28, 2026, for completing all Services and delivering all Goods required under this 
Contract. Effective March 1, 2026 County shall pay Contractor $165.00 per hour for completing 
Services and delivering Goods required under this Contract. 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the original Contract and any 
previously executed amendments are still in full force and effect. Contractor certifies that the 
representations, warranties and certifications contained in the original Contract are true and correct as of 
the effective date of this Amendment and with the same effect as though made at the time of this 
Amendment. 

 

Signatures on following page 

  



HE-5873-24 Page 2 of 2 

MARION COUNTY SIGNATURES 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Chair  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
Commissioner  Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Department Director or designee Date 

Authorized Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Chief Administrative Officer Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Legal Counsel Date 

Reviewed by Signature: ______________________________________________________________ 
 Marion County Contracts & Procurement Date 

MATTHEW PIEHLER SIGNATURE 

Authorized Signature: ________________________________________________________________ 
  Date 
Title: __________________________________ 























3/4/2024

Psychiatric Mental Health Nurse Practitioner













Psychiatric Mental Health Nurse Practitioner

Matthew Piehler

3/4/2024



3/4/2024



3/4/2024



3/4/2024






















